CHAPTER XIX.

An Act entitled an act to amend Section Nine of Chapter Fifteen of the Session Laws of 1860, relating to County Commissioners.

SECTION 1. Amendment to Section 9. Per diem and mileage of County Commissioners.
2. When act to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Section 9 of Chapter 15 of the Session Laws of 1860, be and the same is hereby amended, so as to read as follows, to wit:

. co. 9. The County Commissioners shall each receive two dollars per day, for each and every day they may Perdem of Counbe necessarily employed in the transacting of the ty Commissioners county business, and six (6) cents per mile for each and every mile traveled in going to or returning from the meeting of the Board, in the discharge of any official duty, to be computed by the most usually travelled route.

This act shall take effect and be in force from SEC. 2.

Approved, March 5, 1863.

and after its passage.

CHAPTER XX.

An Act to amend Chapter Four, of the Extra Session Laws of 1862, relating to the Pay of a Military Storekeeper and Armorer.

SECTION 1. Who to appoint Military Storekeeper and Armorer-compensation.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That Section 6, of Title 7, of Chapter 4, of

the Extra Session Laws of 1862, entitled "an act to provide for the organization, equipment, and discipline of the military forces of the State," be amended so as to read as follows:

Who to appoint military storekeeper and ar-

Sec. 6. The Adjutant General by and with the consent of the Commander-in-Chief, is authorized to appoint a Military Storekeeper and Armorer, who shall morer—compen. hold such office during the pleasure of the Adjutant sation General, and whose duty it shall be to preserve and keep in order, the arms and other public property of the State, in the possession of the Adjutant General, and shall receive in full compensation for his services in time of war, four hundred dollars per year; and in time of peace such sum as may be agreed upon by the Adjutant General, approved by the Governor, not to exceed the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars per year.

Approved, March 6, 1863.

Li

OHAPTER XXI.

An Act to amend Section One, of Title Four, of Chapter Four, of the General Laws, passed at the Extra Session of the Legislature, in the year 1862, entitled "an act to provide for the Organization, Equipment, and Discipline of the Military Forces of the State."

SECTION 1. Organisation of the militia into divisions, brigades, &c., to conform to the laws of the United States.

When eat to take effect,

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That Section 1, of Title 4, of Chapter 4, of the General Laws passed at the Extra Session, by the Legislature, in the year 1862, and approved September